


























Greenville County
Board of Zoning 
Appeals

September 8, 2021
PUBLIC HEARING



Uses by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 
accordance with the following conditions:
A. The use meets all required conditions;
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare;
C. The use is appropriately located with respect to 

transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police 
protection, waste disposal, and similar services;

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor 
adversely affect surrounding land uses.



Variances – Considerations
Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings:

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property;

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity;

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.



Conditional Use (13) of the 
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance: 

Home Occupation:  Occupations, professions, or trades 
customarily carried on by occupants of dwelling units as  
secondary uses which are clearly incidental to use of 
dwelling units for residential purposes are allowed as 
accessory uses in districts where dwelling units are permitted 
or permissible, subject to the following conditions:  

A. Not more than one person who is not a member of the 
applicant's immediate family and who is not a resident in the 
applicant's home may be employed.

B. Home occupations shall be conducted only within principal 
structures. 



Conditional Use (13) of the Greenville 
County Zoning Ordinance, cont. 

C. An area equal to not more than 25 percent of the floor area 
of the principal structure may be utilized for home 
occupational purposes.

D. The occupation shall not involve the retail sale of 
merchandise manufactured off the premises except for 
products related directly to the service performed  

E. No display of merchandise shall be visible from the street. 

F. No outdoor storage shall be allowed in connection with any 
home occupation.

G. No alteration of the residential character of the premises 
may be made 



Conditional Use (13) of the Greenville 
County Zoning Ordinance, cont. 

H. The occupation shall not be a nuisance or cause any undue 
disturbance in the neighborhood. 

I.  No sign shall be permitted except one non-illuminated 
nameplate not more than 2 square feet (i.e. 1’ x 2’) in area 
mounted flat against the wall of the principal building  

Further:
Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in Table 12.1.

The following home occupations shall be permitted. The Board 
of Zoning Appeals in accordance with the provisions of Article 3 
and the aforementioned requirements may permit other home 
occupations



The following home occupations shall be permitted. The Board of Zoning Appeals in 
accordance with the provisions of Article 3 and the aforementioned requirements may 
permit other home occupations.

Barber / Beautician
Child day care home
Home-based food production operations (as covered under Section 44-1-143 of the 
State of South Carolina Code of Laws, commonly known as the Cottage Food Law)
Instruction and Tutoring, such as

Academic Tutor
Music Teacher
Dance Instructor

Internet retail sales
Locksmith
Manufacturer’s representative
Notary (Public)
Photographer
Professional Consultant, such as

Accountant and bookkeeper
Attorney
Insurance agent
Information technology professional

Residence as business mailing address
Secretarial Service
Tailoring



CB-21-52

 Applicant: EAST POINT ENERGY, LLC – Scott Connock
for David Glover, Sapphire Capital Partners

 Project type: Use by Special Exception

 Address: 7 Pinsley Circle, Greenville SC 29617

 Zoning: I-1, Industrial District

 Posting: Confirmed 8/24 /21



CB-21-52
• Pinsley Circle off Sulphur Springs Road 
• Near the Swamp Rabbit Trail

Request 

Use by Special Exception to allow construction/operation 
of a new Public Utility on site



Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special 
Exception and Conditional Uses) of the Greenville County 
Zoning Ordinance lists “Public Utility” as a Use by Special 
Exception in the I-1, Industrial District. 

Section 11:7, Public Utility Buildings and Uses states:
Public Utility buildings and uses such as sewage lift stations, 
pump stations, electrical substations, and telephone 
equipment buildings which are not detrimental to other uses 
permitted in the district may be permitted in any district.  
Such uses shall be enclosed within a building or by a suitable 
fence providing protection and screening against light, noise, 
fumes, or unsightliness.  Open area on the premises shall be 
landscaped.

The site plan submitted reflects compliance.



Uses by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 
accordance with the following conditions:
A. The use meets all required conditions;
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare;
C. The use is appropriately located with respect to 

transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police 
protection, waste disposal, and similar services;

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor 
adversely affect surrounding land uses.



Site plan



Project CB-21-52 - Location

Zoning Aerial



CB-21-52

View to the NorthSubject Property View



CB-21-52

View to the South View to the West



CB-21-53

 Applicant: Arbor Engineering – James D. Martin, III for
GC Parks, Recreation & Tourism

 Project type:  Use by Special Exception

 Address: 417 Baldwin Road, Simpsonville SC

 Zoning: R-S; Residential Suburban District

 Posting: Confirmed 8/24/21



CB-21-53

• Baldwin Road off Log Shoals Road
• West of 385 S near to City of Mauldin

Request 

Use by Special Exception to allow addition of Park amenities 
including park shelters and Disc golf



Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special 
Exception and Conditional Uses) of the Greenville County 
Zoning Ordinance lists “Recreation – Pvt, Public, nonprofit” as 
a Use by Special Exception in the R-S, Residential Suburban  
District. 

The site plan submitted reflects compliance.



Uses by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 
accordance with the following conditions:
A. The use meets all required conditions;
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare;
C. The use is appropriately located with respect to 

transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police 
protection, waste disposal, and similar services;

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor 
adversely affect surrounding land uses.



Project CB-21-53 - Location

Zoning Aerial



CB-21-53 – Site Plan



Project CB-21-53

Sign Posting in both directions



CB-21-53

North across the street



Project CB-21-53

Property to the East Property to the West



CB-21-54

 Applicant: Amy Parr for Nicolas Palestina

 Project type: Variance

 Address: 294 Ivydale Drive, Greenville SC 29609

 Zoning: R-MA; Multi-family Residential District

Posting: Confirmed 8/24/21



CB-21-54

• Ivydale Drive near the intersection of Hedge St 
• North of Rutherford Road

Request 
Variance from right and left side setbacks to allow

Expansion of the existing residence



Section 7:3, Table 7:3 of the 
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance

 Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height Requirements for the 
R-MA District;

FRONT =     20’ from edge of road R.O.W. 
SIDES =       5’ from property line 
REAR =       5’ from property line

 The applicant is requesting a Variance of 4’ from the right 
side setback and a Variance of 2.5’ from the left side 
setback. 



Variances – Considerations
Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings:

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property;

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity;

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.



CB-21-54  Site Plan





Project CB-21-54 - Location

Zoning Aerial



CB-21-54

Subject Property
West of Subject 

Property



CB - 21- 54 Posting

North of subject property South of subject property



CB-21-55
 Applicant: COURTNEY B. DERSCH/DANIEL DERSCH

 Project Type:  Variance

 Address:         125 Pinelands Place, Travelers Rest SC 29690

 Zoning: R-12; Single-Family Residential District

 Posting: Confirmed on 8/24/21



Location
• Pinelands Place – Pinelands Subdivision
• Pine Forest Road & Little Texas Road

Request 
Variance from Condition 18-B to allow placement of 

a swimming pool in the side yard

Prior application was CB-21-36 for a UPSE for a 
Home Occupation



Variances – Considerations
Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings:

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property;

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity;

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.



CB-21-55  Site Plan



CB - 21- 55
Plat of Subject Property



Project CB-21-55 - Location

Zoning Aerial



CB-21-55

Subject Property West of Subject Property



CB - 21- 55 Posting

Left of Subject Property Right of Subject Property



CB-21-56

 Applicant: Jonathan Wocher for Speedway, LLC

 Project type: Variance

 Address: White Horse Road, Greenville SC 29617

 Zoning: C-2; Commercial District

Posting: Confirmed 8/24/21



CB-21-56

• White Horse Road at Hunts Bridge Road
• Across from Armstrong Elementary School

Request 
Variance from the quantity and size requirements

outlined in the GC Sign Ordinance



 The applicant is asking for a variance of 4 signs from the 
maximum allowed number of signs, which is 4, for a total of 
8 signs on site. In terms of size, the applicant is requesting 
the following variances: 

 (1) a variance of 22.2% from the required 20% for the 
detached fuel canopy fascia on both short sides of the auto 
canopy for a total of 42% detached canopy face area; 

 (2) a variance of 1.1% from the required 20% for the 
detached truck commercial fueling lane canopy for a total 
of 21.1% detached canopy face area; 

 (3) a variance of 2 feet from the height requirements and 5 
feet from the sign area requirements for a freestanding sign 
along White Horse Rd with a  total sign area of 125 feet and 
a sign height of 21 feet. 

CB-21-56



 Greenville County Sign Ordinance, Section 8.5.2 Business Use 
Areas: The Business Use Area shall be defined as any property 
whose primary use is neither single family residential or multi-family 
residential and is not a Special Use Area.

 Except for sites with multiple street fronts, no business use area shall 
be permitted more than three (3) permitted signs total.

 Sites which have more than one street front may be allowed one 
(1) additional freestanding sign per additional street front in excess 
of the three (3) permitted sign standard. (i.e. a site with two street 
fronts will be permitted four (4) signs, two of which are freestanding 
signs oriented towards two different street fronts respectively.)

 Message Centers shall be allowed per the provisions of Section 
19.8.3 Message Centers 

 Signs in Business Use Areas shall be permitted in accordance with 
the standards in Table 19.8(b) and listed in this subsection. 

CB-21-56



 Table 19.8(b): Business Use Area Sign Regulations

CB-21-56



E. Freestanding Sign Height and Size 
1. Dimensional standard 

No freestanding sign in a Business Use Area shall exceed a height      
of twelve (12) feet and a sign face of eighty (80) square feet 
except where provided for herein. The sign copy area shall not      
exceed eighty (80) percent of the total allowable sign face. 

2.  All freestanding sign faces shall be either a monument or pylon        
style sign. 

3.  The Codes Administrator or his/her designee may allow an    
increase to the dimensional standard to allow for additional 
height, sign area square footage, and or allow the utilization of a 
pole sign design and construction in accordance with the 
measurements in Table 19.8(c) and the Special Provisions herein.

CB-21-56



 Table 19.8(c): Freestanding Sign Height and Size

CB-21-56



Variances – Considerations
Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings:

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property;

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity;

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.



CB-21-56  Site Plan



CB-21-56  Elevations



CB-21-56  Canopy Signs



CB – 21 – 56- Location

Zoning Aerial



CB-21-56 - Postings
Subject Property



CB - 21- 56 Posting

South of subject property West of subject property



CB-21-57
POSTPONED

 Applicant: Matthew Rupert –Scott & Corley, PA                                                                         
for SCDA

 Project type: Use by Special Exception

 Address: Tower Road, Greenville SC 29609

 Zoning: ESD-PM, Paris Mountain

 Posting: Confirmed 8/24 /21



CB-21-58

 Applicant: EAST POINT ENERGY, LLC – Scott Connock
for Douglas & Kimberly Sprayberry

 Project type: Use by Special Exception

 Address: 2726 Fork Shoals Rd, Piedmont SC 29673

 Zoning: R-S, Residential Suburban District

 Posting: Confirmed 8/24 /21



CB-21-58
• Fork Shoals Road 
• Between Interstate 185 and West Georgia Road

Request 

Use by Special Exception to allow construction/operation 
of a new Public Utility on site



Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special 
Exception and Conditional Uses) of the Greenville County 
Zoning Ordinance lists “Public Utility” as a Use by Special 
Exception in the R-S, Residential Suburban District. 

Section 11:7, Public Utility Buildings and Uses states:
Public Utility buildings and uses such as sewage lift stations, 
pump stations, electrical substations, and telephone 
equipment buildings which are not detrimental to other uses 
permitted in the district may be permitted in any district.  
Such uses shall be enclosed within a building or by a suitable 
fence providing protection and screening against light, noise, 
fumes, or unsightliness.  Open area on the premises shall be 
landscaped.

The site plan submitted reflects compliance.



Uses by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 
accordance with the following conditions:
A. The use meets all required conditions;
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare;
C. The use is appropriately located with respect to 

transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police 
protection, waste disposal, and similar services;

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor 
adversely affect surrounding land uses.



CB-21-58 Site Plan



CB-21-58 Site Plan



CB – 21 – 58- Location

Zoning Aerial



CB-21-58 - Postings

Subject Property 
View to the Left

Subject Property 
View to right



Project CB-21-58

Across Fork Shoals Road



CB-21-58

South of the subject 
property



CB-21-59

 Applicant: EAST POINT ENERGY, LLC – Scott Connock
for Mike Shead – Shead Properties, LLC

 Project type: Use by Special Exception

 Address: 3405 White Horse Rd, Greenville SC 29611

 Zoning: C-2, Commercial District

 Posting: Confirmed 8/24 /21



CB-21-59
• White Horse Road 
• Near the intersection of White Horse Rd/Anderson Rd

Request 

Use by Special Exception to allow construction/operation 
of a new Public Utility on site



Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special 
Exception and Conditional Uses) of the Greenville County 
Zoning Ordinance lists “Public Utility” as a Use by Special 
Exception in the C-2, Commercial District. 

Section 11:7, Public Utility Buildings and Uses states:
Public Utility buildings and uses such as sewage lift stations, 
pump stations, electrical substations, and telephone 
equipment buildings which are not detrimental to other uses 
permitted in the district may be permitted in any district.  
Such uses shall be enclosed within a building or by a suitable 
fence providing protection and screening against light, noise, 
fumes, or unsightliness.  Open area on the premises shall be 
landscaped.

The site plan submitted reflects compliance.



Uses by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 
accordance with the following conditions:
A. The use meets all required conditions;
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare;
C. The use is appropriately located with respect to 

transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police 
protection, waste disposal, and similar services;

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor 
adversely affect surrounding land uses.



CB-21-59 - Site plan



CB-21-59 - Site plan



CB – 21 – 59- Location

Zoning Aerial



CB-21-59 - Postings
Sign Posting on White Horse 

Rd



Project CB-21-59

Subject Property
Subject Property 

View



CB-21-59

Across Cochrane Dr. Across Lula Ln.



End of Dockets
 Announcements/Requests by BZA Members

 Adjournment
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